T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N
MAX48
Non-contact position sensors
Product described
MAX48
Manufacturer
SICK AG
Erwin-Sick-Str. 1

3 Product description
3.1 Product identification
Type code
Table 2: Type code
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
M T X 4 8 N - 1 1 R 1 0 T T
Table 3: Type code Explanation
Position Meaning Value
1 Series M = Mobile
2 Technology A = Magnetostrictive
3 Installation type X = Integrated (hydraulic cylinder)
4 Size 48 = Housing diameter
5
6 Version N = Non-Safety
7 Place holder -
8 Diameter
Pressure pipe
1 = 10 mm / 30 mm damping
7 = 7 mm / 30 mm damping
9 Voltage supply 1 = 12 VDC
2 = 24 VDC
10 Electrical
Interface
V = Voltage
A = Current
11 Signal output 10 = Analog 4.00 ... 20.00 VDC
21 = Analog 4.75 ... 0.25 VDC
40 = Analog 1.00 ... 9.00 VDC
12
13 Connection type A = 4-pin analog (1 = VDC, 2 = n.c., 3 = GND, 4 = OUT)
B = 4-pin analog (1 = VDC, 2 = OUT, 3 = GND, 4 = n.c.)
M = 4-pin analog (1 = n.c., 2 = VDC, 3 = GND, 4 = OUT)
K = Analog cable/3-wire PWM
14 Connector length A = 60 mm M12
E = 100 mm M12
15 Measuring range
Position measurement
in 1 mm steps
e.g., 0300 = 50 ... 300 mm
16
17
18
3.2 Device variants
The device is available in the following variants:
• M12 male connector (4-pin) or 3-wire PUR cable
3 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
8 T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N | MAX48 8021473/2017-08-08 | SICK
Subject to change without notice
3.3 Construction and function
Construction of the device
12 3 4
Figure 1: Construction of the MAX48
1 M12 connector system
2 Protective housing (electronics)
3 Position magnet
4 Pressure pipe
Connector system:
The M12 connector system requires very little time to attach. It is suitable for applica‐

1 2
Figure 16: M12 pin assignment
Pin assignment as per position 13 of the type code.
Table 8: M12 pin assignment
Type code A B M
12/24 VDC 1 1 2
GND (0 V) 3 3 3
Signal 4 2 4
n.c. 2 4 1
Table 9: Allocation of wire colors (cable connector: position 13 of type code = “K”)
12/24 VDC BR (brown)
GND (0 V) BL (blue)
Signal voltage, depending on variant BK (black)
Signal current, depending on variant WH (white)
5.1.2 Connection sequence
Connect the wires in the following sequence:
1. Connect the 12/24 VDC voltage supply.
2. Connect the GND (0 V).
3. Connect the signal.
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION 5
8021473/2017-08-08 | SICK T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N | MAX48 21
Subject to change without notice
5.2 Connection diagram for vehicle electronics
Machine ground
+12/24 VDC
GND
SIG
ECU
BAT
+ –
GEN
M
1
2
+12/24 VDC
Figure 17: Connection diagram
1 Cable shielding (optional)
2 Chassis GND
To guarantee fault-free operation of the device, the cylinder must be connected to
machine ground (Chassis GND).
The physical contact with another machine component equalizes the potential of the
cylinder. If the cylinder is mounted in an insulated manner, a separate grounding must
be provided, e.g., by connecting a ground strap directly to the cylinder.
Cable shielding
The device is adequately shielded by the cylinder when installed, and therefore has not
been provided with its own shielding. If a shielded cable is used, it is necessary to
check, depending on the application, whether one side or both sides of the shield
should be connected to machine ground. Any high voltage or high frequency fields in
the vicinity can influence the shielding and the signal in the cable.
5 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
22 T E C H N I C A L  I N F O R M A T I O N | MAX48 8021473/2017-08-08 | SICK
Subject to change without notice
6 Commissioning
6.1 Commissioning the device
1. Check that the connectors have been connected correctly: see "Connection dia‐
grams, pin assignment", page 21.
2. Select a suitable fuse: see "Select a suitable fuse", page 23.
3. Set up the filter wiring: see "Set up the filter wiring", page 23.
4. Put the device into operation.
5. Check the sensor function: see "Checking the device function", page 27.
6.2 Select a suitable fuse
When selecting a suitable fuse, the transient peak current when switching on the
device for the time must be taken into consideration:
Table 10: Inrush current when switching the device on
Inrush current for an supply voltage of 12 VDC 2.5 A / 50 μsec typical
Inrush current for an supply voltage of 24 VDC 5.0 A / 50 μsec typical
6.3 Set up the filter wiring
Thermal noise, for example from resistors, becomes evident when the signal output is
amplified sufficiently. The supply voltage ripple (see "Technical data", page 30) and